1 Millennium Development Goals, most familiarly called MDGs are eight international development goals that 

were established following the Millennium Summit of the United Nations and the adoption of the United 

Nations Millennium Declaration. One hundred eighty nine (189) member states and twenty three (23) 

international organizations were committed in achieving the MDGs by 2015 (Vandemoortele, 2011). The MDGs 

are global frameworks for reducing poverty and improving the lives of poor people (United Nations, 2011).